working capital
for the Group

As general
working capital
for the Group

11 December 2009 Subscription of
115,680,000
Shares

HK$114 million Partly as general
working capital
for the Group and
partly for possible
acquisition of
overseas energy
and natural
resources projects

As the Deposit
for the
Acquisition

14 December 2009 Subscription for
65,000,000 Shares

HK$64 million For possible
acquisition of
overseas energy
and natural
resources projects

As part of the
Further Deposit
for the
Acquisition

20 April 2010 Subscription for
231,367,000
Shares

HK$310 million Partly as
acquisition of
Utah Gas and Oil
Field and partly
for costs for the
exploitation and
exploration of
existing and new
wells

As to HK$170
million as the
Further Deposit
for the
Acquisition

3 May 2010 Issue of
convertible note

HK$70 million As general
working capital
for the Group

Has not yet been
utilized

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 30 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming completion of
the Acquisition and the
Company exercising the
option for the Phase 2
Acquisition under the

Agreement (Note 2)
(No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%)

Orient Day Developments Limited
(Note 1) 710,952,800 43.38 710,952,800 27.80

Charcon Assets Limited (Note 1) – – 395,650,000 15.47

Sub-total for Mr. Wong Kwan 710,952,800 43.38 1,106,602,800 43.27

Marvel Sunlight Limited and its
beneficial owner 25,077,800 1.53 307,677,800 12.03

JV Partner – – 70,650,000 2.76
Dr. Lew Mon Hung – – 169,560,000 6.63
Other Directors 2,912,090 0.18 2,912,090 0.11
Public Shareholders 899,841,270 54.91 899,841,270 35.20

Total 1,638,783,960 100.00 2,557,243,960 100.00

Note 1: Orient Day Developments Limited and Charcon Assets Limited are limited liability companies
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned by Mr. Wong Kwan.

Note 2: Assuming the JV Partner elects the payment of US$12.5 million (equivalent to approximately HK$97.5
million) of the Phase 2 Consideration to be satisfied the Company by the issue and allotment of the
Phase 2 Consideration Shares to the JV Partner.

As at the date of this circular, the Company has no outstanding derivatives, options, warrants,
conversion rights or other similar rights which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

[…]

2009, but then rebound with the economic recovery to reach US$87, US$100 and US$115 per barrel by
2015, 2020 and 2030 respectively (in year 2008 dollars). We have also reviewed the World Oil Outlook
2009 released by the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries in July 2009 and the
International Energy Outlook 2009 issued by Energy Information Administration of the US Department
of Energy in May 2009 and noted that their projections were, in general, in the same direction as
predicted by WEO 2009.

Given the increasing demand on energy, the Directors consider, and we concur with their view
that, in the absence of any unforeseeable adverse factors that may have a substantial negative impact on
the worldwide economy, the global demand for, and prices of, oil and gas will continue to increase in
the foreseeable future.

6. Dilution Effect of the Acquisition on Shareholding of the Company

The shareholding of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose,
immediately after completion of the Acquisition are set out as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the

Acquisition (Note 2)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Orient Day Developments Limited
(Note 1) 710,952,800 43.38 710,952,800 27.80

Charcon (Note 1) – – 395,650,000 15.47

Sub-total for Mr. Wong 710,952,800 43.38 1,106,602,800 43.27
Marvel and its beneficial owner 25,077,800 1.53 307,677,800 12.03
JV Partner – – 70,650,000 2.76
Dr. Lew – – 169,560,000 6.63
Other Directors 2,912,090 0.18 2,912,090 0.11
Public Shareholders 899,841,270 54.91 899,841,270 35.20

Total 1,638,783,960 100.00 2,557,243,960 100.00

Notes:

1. Orient Day Developments Limited and Charcon are wholly-owned by Mr. Wong.

2. Assuming the JV Partner elects to receive cash of US$12.5 million and 70,650,000 Consideration Shares for
settlement of the consideration for the Phase 2 Acquisition.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding of the public Shareholders was approximately
54.91%. Upon completion of the Acquisition, the shareholding of the public Shareholders shall be
diluted to approximately 35.20%.

LETTER FROM HERCULES

— 53 —

In view of the unsatisfactory financial performance of the Group for the two years ended 31

[…]

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 127 —

Increase/
(decrease)

in basis
points

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity*

HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2009
Hong Kong dollars 1% (31) –

(1%) 31 –

31 December 2008
Hong Kong dollars 1% (854) –

(1%) 854 –

* Excluding retained profits/accumulated losses.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures as the sales and purchases of the Group were mainly
transacted in Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”), Euro (“Euro”) and Hong Kong dollars (HKD). Approximately 17% (2008:
90%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operating units making
the sale, while almost 10% of costs are denominated in the units’ functional currency.

The exchange rate of RMB and EURO were comparatively volatile.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the exchange rate of RMB and EURO exchange rate, with all other variable held constant, of the Group’s profit before
tax.

Increase/
(decrease)

in exchange
rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2009
If HKD weakens against RMB 5% 122 –
If HKD strengthens against RMB 5% (122) –

If HKD weakens against EURO 5% (20) –
If HKD strengthens against EURO 5% 20 –

31 December 2008
If HKD weakens against RMB 5% (2,593) –
If HKD strengthens against RMB 5% 2,593 –

If HKD weakens against EURO 5% (221) –
If HKD strengthens against EURO 5% 221 –

* Excluding retain profits/accumulated losses.

At 31 December 2008 and 2009, the Group had not hedged any foreign currency sales to reduce such foreign
currency risk.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 128 —

Credit Risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In additional, receivable balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For transactions that are not
denominated in the functional currency of the relevant operating unit, the Group does not offer credit terms without the